market interest rates. In order to optimise the Group's position with regard to interest income and interest expenses and to manage
the interest rate risk, treasury performs a comprehensive corporate interest rate risk management by balancing the proportion of
fixed rate and floating rate financial instruments in its total portfolio.

Exposure to interest rate risk ` in Lakhs

Particulars
As at

 31st March, 2019
As at

 31st March, 2018

Floating rate borrowings  10,690  9,900

Interest rate sensitivity
A change of 25 basis points in interest rates would have following impact on profit before tax. ` in Lakhs

For the year ended
31st March, 2019

For the year ended
31st March, 2018

25 bp increase – Decrease in profit  25.68  23.30

25 bp decrease – Increase in profit  25.68  23.30

Foreign currency risk
The Company operates only in domestic market, however Company has taken buyers credit in foreign currency. The Company is
exposed to exchange rate fluctuations to the extent of outstanding buyers credit.

Particulars

$ in Lakhs ` in Lakhs

For the year ended
31st March, 2019

For the year ended
31st March, 2018

For the year ended
31st March, 2019

For the year ended
31st March, 2018

Long-term borrowings  157.14  -  10,728.26  -

Short-term borrowings  -  183.60  11,942.10

Foreign currency sensitivity
1 % increase or decrease in foreign exchange rates will have the following impact on profit before tax.

Particulars
For the year ended 31st March, 2019 For the year ended 31st March, 2018

1% Increase 1% decrease 1% Increase 1% decrease

USD (69.86) 68.48 (65.69)  64.39

Increase/(decrease) in profit or loss (` in Lakhs) (107.28) 107.28 (119.42) 119.42

Credit risk
Credit risk arises from the possibility that counter party may not be able to settle their obligations as agreed. To manage this, the
Group periodically assesses the financial reliability of customers, taking into account the financial condition, current economic
trends, and analysis of historical bad debts and ageing of accounts receivable. Individual risk limits are set accordingly.

Credit risk refers to the risk of default on its obligation by the counterparty resulting in a financial loss. The maximum exposure to
the credit risk at the reporting date is primarily from trade receivables amounting to ` 3,439.30 Lakhs and ` 4,576.29 Lakhs as of